

## Mani Square Limited May 04, 2021

Facilities	Amount (Rs. crore)	Ratings <sup>1</sup>	Rating Action	
Long Term Bank Facilities	243.50	243.50 CARE B+; Stable; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* (Single B Plus; Outlook: Stable ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*)		
Short Term Bank Facilities	20.00	CARE A4; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* (A Four ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*)	Rating continues to remain under ISSUER NOT COOPERATING category	
Total Bank Facilities	263.50 (Rs. Two Hundred Sixty-Three Crore and Fifty Lakhs Only)			

Details of facilities in Annexure-1

Ratings

## **Detailed Rationale & Key Rating Drivers**

CARE had, vide its press release dated March 09, 2020, placed the ratings of Mani Square Limited (MSL) under the 'issuer non-cooperating' category as MSL had failed to provide information for monitoring of the rating and had not paid the surveillance fees for the rating exercise as agreed to in its Rating Agreement. MSL continues to be non-cooperative despite repeated requests for submission of information through e-mails, phone calls and email dated February 12, 2021. In line with the extant SEBI guidelines, CARE has reviewed the rating on the best available information which, however, in CARE's opinion is not sufficient to arrive at a fair rating.

# Users of this rating (including investors, lenders and the public at large) are hence requested to exercise caution while using the above rating.

The ratings have been revised on account of lack of adequate information regarding the project status and future growth strategy and inability to monitor the performance of the company which is critical for assessing the credit profile of the company.

The rating continues to be constrained by its construction as well as saleability risk associated with the ongoing projects, delay in project execution of 'Courtyard by Marriott', moderate financial risk profile with significant group exposure (including corporate guarantee) and increasing competition with plethora of ongoing large size projects in and around Kolkata. The ratings, however, draw strength from experienced promoters and successful track record of the group in real estate development, efficient project execution capabilities coupled with association with renowned architects and consultants, structured payment mechanism of the LRD loan and high occupancy levels of the mall in the last five years, however, risk of non-renewal continues to remain.

## Detailed description of the key rating drivers

At the time of rating on March 09, 2020, the following were the rating strengths and weaknesses (updated for information available from client):

## Key Rating Weaknesses

## Construction as well as saleability risk associated with the ongoing projects

MSL is currently developing two projects – Mani Vista and Mani Imperial residential project, in addition to Phase II & III of the Swarnamani Project (Phase I has already been completed and around ~85% of the area has been sold till November 2018 with low traction in sales in the last twelve months). The company is constructing two additional residential blocks (Phase II and Phase III) in the Swarnamani Project, comprising of an aggregate area of around 4.9lsf for a total project cost of ~Rs.145 crore.

## Delay in project execution – 'Courtyard by Marriott'

The company has set up a four-star hotel in Siliguri, West Bengal and has entered into marketing cum management contract with Marriott International, Inc, USA under 'Courtyard' brand for the same. The company has started operations from January 2019 (with delay over 2 years).

## Moderate financial risk profile with significant group exposure (including corporate guarantee)

Financial performance for real estate companies generally remains erratic with the same peaking up in the year of project completion/delivery and declining substantially in other years. MSL's financial risk profile is characterized by high debt

<sup>1</sup>Complete definitions of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careratings.com</u> and in other CARE publications.



levels of Rs.1,061.36 crore as on March 31, 2020 (Rs.1,135.52 crore as on March 31, 2019) as significant amount of funds (including unsecured loans of Rs.66.91 crore as on March 31, 2020) have been used to fund various real estate projects being implemented by MSL and other group entities. Overall gearing ratio remained high at 3.23x as on March 31, 2020 vis-à-vis 3.43x as on March 31, 2019. Further, MSL had a total exposure of Rs.549.1 crore as on March 31, 2019 (Rs.510.1 crore in the previous year) in its subsidiaries, joint ventures and associate companies. The company has also extended corporate guarantees for loans availed by its group companies (Rs.1027 crore outstanding as on March 31, 2020 vis-à-vis Rs.1025 crore outstanding as on March 31, 2019).

#### Increasing competition with plethora of ongoing large size projects in and around Kolkata

Over the last few years, Kolkata has witnessed significant growth in real estate sector with large number of renowned local as well as national level real estate players entering with large size projects in the city. Most of the projects of the company are located in and around the EM bypass area of Kolkata where a large number of real estate projects are coming up in the near future. Therefore, MSL faces competition from various ongoing large size projects in and around Kolkata.

#### **Key Rating Strengths**

#### Experienced promoter and successful track record of the group in real estate development

Mani Group, incorporated in 1980, is a Kolkata based real estate group well-known for development of real estate projects in both residential and commercial sector. Mr. Jhunjhunwala, aged about 62 years, is a first generation entrepreneur having three decades of experience in real estate industry. The group has a track record of having developed over 40 real estate projects, mainly in Kolkata.

#### Efficient project execution capabilities coupled with association with renowned architects and consultants

The group has satisfactory execution capabilities as evident from projects delivered in the past. The group is associated with renowned architects and contractors who have been associated with Mani group from the last eight years and have done the architecture work for many of its completed residential as well as retail projects.

#### High occupancy levels of the mall in the last five years, however, risk of non- renewal remains

Mani Square Mall is one of the renowned malls in Kolkata and witnesses good footfalls with ~95% occupancy levels during the last five years and its shops being occupied by renowned brands with a good past track record. However, lease agreements of the mall have a lock-in period ranging between three-seven years (mostly three years) due to which there exists a risk of non-renewal of rent agreements or renegotiation of lease agreements at lower rentals.

#### Structured payment mechanism for the LRD loan

The LRD loan is payable through a structured payment mechanism in terms of which repayment of principal and servicing of interest, shall be made out of a designated account to be funded from lease rentals being received from Mani Square Mall, Signage, Commercial Area and Car Parking Space. The rental income from the Mani Square Mall is expected to increase on the back of revision in the lease rentals and entering into revenue sharing arrangement with the some of the key tenants. MSL ensures that funds for instalment payment are available in the Designated Account prior to the date of debt servicing. In case, any shortfall arises in the Designated Account, in servicing the aforesaid term loan, MSL is bound to infuse the shortfall.

#### Improvement in sales during the last twelve months

During the last twelve months, there has been improvement in the sales of 'IQ city Residence' and 'Mani Vista' Project. As on November 30, 2018 the company has already sold around 67% and 75% of the total saleable area respectively.

#### Analytical approach: Standalone

#### Applicable Criteria

Policy in respect of Non-cooperation by issuer Criteria on assigning 'Outlook' and 'credit watch' to Credit Ratings CARE's Policy on Default Recognition Criteria for rating of short-term instruments Financial ratios – Non-Financial Sector

#### About the Company

MSL, part of the Kolkata-based Mani Group promoted by Mr. Sanjay Jhunjhunwala, is engaged in the construction, development and maintenance of commercial, retail as well as residential real estate. It owns and manages Mani Square Mall, which is a 7.3 lakh square feet retail mall in Kolkata. Over the last three years, the mall has enjoyed high occupancy levels (around 95%) and houses some of the leading national and international brands. Further, the company has recently completed the IQ City Residence Project and is currently executing three more residential projects [Swarnmani (Phase II & III), Mani Imperial & Mani Vista].



Brief Financials (Rs. Crore)	FY19 (A)	FY20 (A)	
Total Operating Income	375.45	318.32	
PBILDT	109.62	103.52	
PAT	13.25	-2.97	
Overall gearing (times)	3.43	3.23	
Interest coverage (times)	1.45	1.05	

A: Audited

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Infomerics has placed the ratings of MSL under 'Issuer Not Cooperating' category vide its press release dated April 09, 2021.

Any other information: Not Available

Rating History (Last three years): Please refer Annexure-2

Covenants of rated instrument/facilities: Not Applicable

Complexity level of various instruments rated for this company: Annexure-4

## Annexure-1: Details of Facilities/Instruments

Name of the Instrument	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (Rs. crore)	Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	-	-	June 2027	238.00	CARE B+; Stable; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*
Non-fund-based - LT-Bank Guarantees	-	-	-	5.50	CARE B+; Stable; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*
Non-fund-based - ST-Letter of credit	-	-	-	20.00	CARE A4; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*

\*Issuer did not cooperate; Based on best available information

## Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

			Current Ratings			Rating history			
Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2020-2021	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019- 2020	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2018-2019	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2017-2018	
1.	Fund-based - LT- Term Loan	LT	-	-	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (06-Apr-18)	
2.	Fund-based - LT- Cash Credit	LT	-	-	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (09-Jan-19) 2)CARE BBB-; Negative (06-Apr-18)	
3.	Fund-based - LT- Lease rental discounting/ Rent Receivables Financial	LT	-	-	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (09-Jan-19) 2)CARE BBB- (SO); Negative (06-Apr-18)	
4.	Fund-based - LT- Term Loan	LT	68.00	CARE B+; Stable; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING <sup>*</sup>	-	-	1)CARE BB; Stable; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* (09-Mar-20)	1)CARE BB+; Stable (09-Jan-19) 2)CARE BBB-; Negative (06-Apr-18)	
5.	Non-fund-based - LT-Bank Guarantees	LT	5.50	CARE B+; Stable; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING <sup>*</sup>	-	-	1)CARE BB; Stable; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*	1)CARE BB+; Stable (09-Jan-19) 2)CARE BBB-;	



	Current Ratings			Rating history				
Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2020-2021	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019- 2020	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2018-2019	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2017-2018
							(09-Mar-20)	Negative (06-Apr-18)
6.	Fund-based - LT- Term Loan	LT	170.00	CARE B+; Stable; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*	-	-	1)CARE BB; Stable; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* (09-Mar-20)	1)CARE BB+; Stable (09-Jan-19) 2)CARE BBB-; Negative (06-Apr-18)
7.	Non-fund-based - ST-Letter of credit	ST	20.00	CARE A4; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*	-	-	1)CARE A4; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* (09-Mar-20)	1)CARE A4+ (09-Jan-19) 2)CARE A3 (06-Apr-18)

\*Issuer did not cooperate; Based on best available information

## Annexure 3: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments: NA

## Annexure 4: Complexity level of various instruments rated for this company:

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1.	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	Simple
2.	Non-fund-based - LT-Bank Guarantees	Simple
3.	Non-fund-based - ST-Letter of credit	Simple

**Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument:** CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.



## **Contact us**

Media Contact Name: Mr Mradul Mishra Contact no.- +91-22-6837-4424 Email ID – mradul.mishra@careratings.com

## Analyst Contact

Name: Mr Punit Singhania Contact No. - 033-4018 1620 Email id - <u>punit.singhania@careratings.com</u>

## **Relationship Contact**

Name: Mr Lalit Sikaria Contact No. - 033-4018 1607 Email id – <u>lalit.sikaria@careratings.com</u>

## About CARE Ratings:

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

#### **Disclaimer**

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

\*\*For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at <u>www.careratings.com</u>